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WELL INSTALLATION REPORT
at

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station No. 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

Report No. 140175.02

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes field activities performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) on June 15 and
16, 1998, at the subject site. The purpose of this subsurface investigation was to assess soil
and groundwater conditions due to results of the September 10, 1997 soil gas survey
conducted by Pacific Environmental Group (Pacific). The work performed included: drilling
three soil borings and constructing groundwater monitoring wells in each of the borings;
collecting soil samples for description and chemical analysis; developing and sampling the
newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, surveying each of the wells; analyzing the soil
and groundwater samples; and preparing this report. Also included is a work plan addendum
for an additional subsurface investigation based on the findings documented in this report.
This work was performed at the request of Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco) and in
response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
received by Tosco on February 25, 1998. This work was originally proposed in the GR
Report No. 140175.02-1, Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation, dated April 8, 1998.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an operating service station located on the southwest corner of the
intersection of First Street and N Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The site is
bounded to the north by First Street, to the east by N Street, and to the south and west by
commercial buildings. Properties in the immediate site vicinity are used for a mix of
commercial purposes that include restaurants, automobile repair shops, and shopping
tacilities. The site is located at an approximate elevation of 480 feet above sea level.
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Current aboveground site facilities consist of two dispenser islands, a canopy and a
station building/convenience store. Two 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks
(USTs) containing gasoline are located in the common pit immediately east of the station
building. The former waste oil UST was removed in June 1993, Pertinent site features
are shown on Figure 2.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

On June 6, 1996, GeoStrategies (GSI) collected six soil samples from beneath the fuel
dispensers and along the product delivery piping during dispenser and piping replacement
activities. A total of 25 cubic yards of soils was excavated and transported to Forward
Landfill located in Stockton, California. Analytical results were reported as not detected
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) for all samples collected beneath the dispenser islands
and product delivery piping (GSI, 1996).

On September 10, 1997, Pacific conducted a soil gas survey as part of a baseline site
evaluation associated with the property transfer from Unocal Corporation to Tosco. Six
soil gas probes were advanced and samples collected at 3 or 15 feet bgs in the vicinity of
the UST complex, dispenser islands, and product lines. Analytical results ranged from
41 to 4,500 ppb of TPHg, not detected to 110 ppb of benzene and not detected to 8,000
ppb of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE). Field data sheets indicate that no petroleum
hydrocarbon odors were noted. The area of primary impact appears to be localized
around the UST complex, where the TPHg was reported up to 4,500 ppb, benzene up to
110 ppb and MTBE concentrations up to 8,000 ppb (Pacific, 1997).

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The subject site is located in the Livermore Valley and is underlain by Holocene age
alluvial fan and gravel facies. These deposits are composed of semiconsolidated deposits
of sand and gravel in a matrix of clayey sand. The Livermore Valley is host to many
northwest trending faults. The site is approximately 1-mile southwest of the Mocho
Fault and approximately 1%-miles northeast of the Livermore Fault (California
Department of Water Resources, 1974). Previous investigations performed by GSI
indicated the upper 4 feet bgs was a dark brown sandy gravel with silt. Groundwater was
anticipated to be approximately 20 feet below ground surface with a flow towards the
northwest (conversations with ACHSCA personnel). The nearest surface water is Arroyo
Mocho, located approximately 2,900 feet south of the site.

140175.02
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field work was performed in accordance with the GR Site Safety Plan No. 140175.02, dated
May 19, 1998. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix A.
Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to beginning drilling activities and a
utility locator service was employed 10 clear each drilling location. Drilling and well
installation was performed under Zone 7 Drilling Permit No. 58084. A copy of the well
drilling permit is included in Appendix B.

Three on-site soil borings were drilled June 15 and 16, 1998 and completed as groundwater
monitoring wells U-1, U-2, and U-3. The wells were installed to total depths of
approximately 34, 33, and 34 feet bgs, respectively. Locations of the wells are shown on
Figure 2. L : :

All borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with eight-inch diameter
hollow stem augers. Drilling was performed by Woodward Drilling Company of Rio Vista,
California (#C57 710079). A GR geologist observed the drilling and well installation
activities, described the encountered soil, and prepared a log of each boring. Logs of the soil
borings are included in Appendix B. Although notified, a representative of ACHSCA was
not present to witness placement of the well seals.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were placed in drums and stored at the site pending
disposal. Sample US-1 (comp) was collected from the stockpiled soil cuttings and submitted
to the laboratory to be composited and analyzed as ome sample. Stockpile sampling
procedures are presented in Appendix A. Water generated during the cleaning of the drilling
equipment was placed in properly labeled drums and stored at the site pending disposal.

Well Installation

Each well was constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
casing and 0.02-inch machine-slotted well screen. The annular space around the well screen
in each well boring was packed with Lonestar #3 sand to approximately one foot above the
top of the well screen. The sandpack in each well was followed by a bentonite transition seal
and then neat cement. The top of each well is protected by a vault box, locking well cap, and
lock. Well construction details are included on the boring logs in Appendix B.

140175.02
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Well Monitoring, Development, and Sampling

Monitoring, development, and sampling of the three newly installed wells was performed by
GR personnel. Copies of the well development and field monitoring data sheets are included
in Appendix C.

The wells were developed and sampled on July 13, 1998. Depth to groundwater in the wells
were measured and each well checked for the presence of floating product prior to
development. Each well dewatered during development. After the wells were properly
developed, groundwater samples were collected in appropriate containers supplied by the
laboratory.  Purge water generated during development and sampling procedures was
discharged to properly labeled drums and stored at the site pending disposal. Monitoring data
are summarized in Table 1.

Wellhead Survey

Following installation, the well casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying of Vallejo, California (California Land Surveyor No. 6323). Top of casing and
vault box elevations were measured relative to MSL, and the horizontal locations of the wells
surveved. Well casing elevations are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the surveyor's
report is included in Appendix D.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The unsaturated (vadose) zone is comprised predominantly of gravel with silt, sand and clay,
sandy silt with gravel, and clay. The saturated zone is comprised of clay with varying
amounts of sand and gravels with varying amounts of clay and sand. Groundwater was
initially encountered at depths ranging from 20 to 25 feet bgs.

Prior to well development and groundwater sample collection on May 15, 1998, GR
personnel measured the depth to groundwater in wells U-1 through U-3 at 23.28 to 23 .82 feet
below top of well casing. Floating product or a product sheen was not observed in these
wells. These data were used to construct a Potentiometric Map (Figure 3). Based on these
data, shallow groundwater beneath the subject site flows west-southwest at a calculated
hydraulic gradient of 0.015. The encountered water bearing zone appears to be unconfined.

140175.02
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CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of five soil samples from the soil borings, one composite sample from the stockpiled
drill cuttings, and three groundwater samples were collected and submitted for chemical
analysis. Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California
(ELAP #1210). Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in
Appendix E.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

Selected soil samples from the well borings were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE
according to CA/LUFT/Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020. The soil
stockpile sample was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and lead according to EPA Methods
3050BM/6010. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by
EPA Methods 8015 Modified/8020. Groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized
in Table 1. Soil chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 2.

Soil Chemical Analytical Results

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the five soil samples collected from the soil
borings except for 0.009 ppm toluene and 0.007 ppm xylenes detected in a sample from well
boring U-3 at 20.5 feet bgs.

Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the groundwater sample from well U-1. Well
U-2 contained 1,200 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 130 ppb benzene, and 1,100 ppb MTBE.
Well U-3 contained 70,000 ppb TPHg, 3,100 ppb benzene, and 7,500 ppb MTBE These
data were used to construct a groundwater concentration map (Figure 3).

Stockpile Chemical Analytical Results

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil stockpile sample US-1(comp). The sample
contained 9 ppm lead.

140175.02
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WASTE DISPOSAL

Approximately 115 gallons of waste water generated by cleaning the drilling equipment and
well development and sampling procedures were removed from the site by GR on July 13,
1998, and transported to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California, for treatment.
Approximately 2.45 tons of soil (drill cuttings) were removed from the site by Denbeste
Transportation, Inc. of Windsor, California and transported to the Forward Incorporated
facility in Manteca, California for disposal. A copy of the Forward disposal confirmation
forms are included in Appendix G.

DISCUSSION

Based on the chemical analytical results, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil beneath
the site appears to be adequately delineated, however the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater is not delineated to the northwest, west, south, and southeast.

Additional groundwater monitoring and sampling will be performed in the fourth quarter of
1998. Groundwater analysis will be requested for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE by Methods
8015/8020. In addition, the highest MTBE concentration will be confirmed by EPA Method
8260.

ADDENDUM TO WELL INSTALLATION WORK PLAN

Based on the findings documented in this report, data from the third quarter 1998
groundwater monitoring and sampling event (October 7, 1998), and a groundwater-only
monitoring event conducted on November 9, 1998, GR proposes to install four additional
monitoring wells at the locations shown on Figure 2.

Data from the October 7, 1998 monitoring and sampling event indicate that the groundwater
flow direction was north at a gradient of 0.025. Data from the November 9, 1998
monitoring event indicate that the groundwater flow direction had changed to south-southeast
at a hydraulic gradient of 0.017. As discussed previously in this report, the groundwater flow
direction on May 15, 1998 was west-southwest at a gradient of 0.015. These data indicate
that the groundwater flow direction may be varying. However, the proposed additional wells
will address the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons in the soils and variations in
groundwater flow beneath the site.

140175.02
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To further delineate the lateral extent of the dissolved hydrocarbons, GR proposes to install
four groundwater monitoring wells at the locations shown on Figure 2. The four proposed
wells will be drilled, sampled, installed, and monitored as described in the GR Work Plan
dated April 8, 1998 (GR, 1998) and documented in this report. The completed depth of each
well will also be similar to wells U-1 , U-2, and U-3. Implementation of this proposed scope
of work will commence upon receipt of regulatory approval and a well installation permit.

DISTRIBUTION
GR recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda

County Health Care Services Agency at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda,
California 94502-6577.

REFERENCES

California Department of Water Resources, 1974, Evaluation of Ground Water
Resources; Livermore and Sunol Valleys: Bulletin 118-2.

GeoStrategies, 1996, Product Line Replacement Report for Unocal Service Station No.
4186, 1771 1% Street, Livermore, California: Report dated August 7, 1996.

Gettler Ryan Inc., 1998, Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation for Unocal Service
Station No. 4186, 1771 1% Street, Livermore, California: Work Plan dated April 8,
1998,

Pacific Environmental Group, 1997, Soil Gas Survey Results for Unocal Service Station
No. 4186, 1771 1™ Street, Livermore, California; Project 311-163.1A dated October 29,
1997,

140175.02




TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

Tosco (Unocal} Service Station No. 4186
771 First Street
Livermore, California

Total Well Well Depth to Floating  Groundwater Ethyl-

Sample  Sample Depth Elevation' Water Product Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  benzene Xylenes MTBE
No. Date (ft.) (ft. MSL) (ft.) (ft.) (ft. MSL) (ppb) (pphb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
U-1 7/13/98 34 478,27 23.28 0.0 454,99 ND " ND ND ND ND ND
u-2 7/13/98 33 477.44 23.52 0.0 453.92 1,200 130 12 62 180 1,100
U-3 7/13/98 34 478.46 23.82 0.0 454.64 70,000 3,100 5,500 2,700 16,000 7,500

Trip Blank  7/13/98 - --- --- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

ND = not detected :

ft. = feet

ft. MSL = feet relative to Mean Sea Level.

ppb = parts per billion

--- = not applicable

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1210)
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg/BTEX/MTBE = EPA Methads 8015 Modified/8020

' Well elevations reported as top of casing (TOC) surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, Licensed California Land Surveyor No. 6323.

140175.02



TABLE 2 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station No. 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

140175.02

Sample Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
Location Depth Collected benzene by 8020
and 1D (fect) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
Boring U-1
U-1-21.5 21.5 6/15/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Boring U-2
U-2-10.5 10.5 6/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-2-21 21 6/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Boring U-3
U-3-15.5 15.5 6/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-3-20.5 20.5 6/16/98 ND ND 0.009 ND 0.007 ND
Stockpile
5/12/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND

US-1(comp)’

EXPLANATION:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoling

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether
feet = feet below ground surface
ppm = parts per million

ND = Not Detected

! Sample also analyzed for total lead (9 ppm).

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg/BTEX/MTBE = CA/LUFT/EPA Method 8020

Lead = EPA Methods 3050BM/6010A

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

Columbia Analytical Services (ELAP #1426}
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APPENDIX A

GR FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES



GETTLER-RYAN INC,
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safetv Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these
plans contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed
acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part
of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driiler. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or-
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance
the sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After Temoval from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.
Samples are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

MmO RO O

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis
and immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace
inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log.
Head-space screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data, GR does not consider
field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic vards (yd”) of stockpiled
soil material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at
each of these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to & inches of soil, and
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then driving the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven seil
sampling device. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped,
labeled, placed in the cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic
sheeting after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing.
All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remamning annular
space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The
top of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and
unintentional introduction of materials into the well.

Storine and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic
vards of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary
location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the
stainless or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes
are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with
blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling,

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding
aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth-to-water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging
the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development
continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

A-2
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling,
equipment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox
or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable
oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinyichioride FvVO
bailer, measured to the nearest £0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used io lower the
bailer is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field
" observations (e.g. product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells
with known or suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump.
The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of
California for analyses requested.

A-3
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 F] PHOME {510) 484-2600 Fax (510) 462-2914

June 4, 1998

REGEIVED

i
Mr. Clyde Galantine JUN d d 1998

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. GETTLER-RYA n
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J GENERAL CONTR N INC,
Dublin, CA 94568 *ACTORS

Dear Mr. Galantine:

Enclosed are drilling permits 98083 and 98084 for moniforing well construction
projects at 4191 First Street in Pleasanton and at 1771 First Street in Livermore
for Tosco Marketing Company.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Piease submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension 235 or me at
extension 240.

Very truly yours,
’/%/mm 4377% 7/&4

Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer lll

CAM:WH:arr

Enc.

EAAMandnGPOGPO NGPO1.MONMTORING wpd




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

6997 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-8127 PHONE (510) 484-2600 X236
FAX (E10) 452-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] | , [FOR OFFICE USE|
LOCATIQON OF PROJECT Woml Sephice Shikon Mo 4156 98084
) 771 4 sF Steecel PERMIT NUMBER __ 2 80
Lidecncre U4 WELL NUMBER
APN
Californis Coordinates Scurce ft. Accuracy ft.
ig; T I =7 ft. CCE ft. PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

CLIENT —

Name oS Mnt//fcf‘l'mf C‘D . I LA Bfrﬂ/
Addresszorel fous Cawaon £l I.S:Iff'-' Yoo Phonel SiC 7-23 ?./ GENERAL
City sgn _}& meon L/ Zip 4%%;2;5 3 °

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior. to proposed starting date.

AFPLICANT,

Nama (:1,-#- e "‘"ﬁuf?‘/l /_ 2. Submit to Zf:r-}a 7 within 60 days efter completion of permitted
7795(?( (f_}a (ﬁuﬁ'-t'—'—. Fax(Sio = S'-‘::Tg?%‘ w?rk the original Dep?rtrnent of Watar Rlesourcas Wataer Well
Addressta M7 St (e Sty Ph:‘rﬁ)@?‘—js g Drillers Hfaport or equivalent for well prqects. or drilling logs
Ci(y D..doif-‘\ Ly Zip 9 o and location sketch for geotachnical projects.
. 3. Parmit is veid if project not begun within 80 days of approval
datse.

TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

Wall Construction Geotechnical Investigation 1. Mini vt | thick e 1 inch f
Cathodic Protection o General o . pluar:;ndu;:’s::e;?: seaal thickness is .wo inches of cement grout
| . .
Wata.r S_uppy o Contammatnor) O 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal end industrial
Monitoring ®, Waell Destruction [ - N
walls or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless &
lesser depth is specially epproved.
oS ATER SU WELL
PROPOSED W E SUPPLY WELL USE . GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
New Domestic O Replacement Domestic 5
. N PIEZOMETERS
Municipal O Irrigatio o 1. Minimum surface ses! thickness is two inches of cemant t
Industris} 0O Other ﬂdirau\m,d:,;{ ® - M 8 Bl thi s inches of ¢ groy

placed by tremie, )
2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
. depth practicable or 20 feet.
Mud Rotary O Air Rotary O Auger M D. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
Cable a Other d . i R

hesvy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In

ORILLER'S LICENSE NO CS’ 7 7/0077 areas of known or suspected contamination, tramied cement
' grout shall be used in place of compacted cutlings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole shove anode zona with concrete placed by

DRILLING METHOD:

WELL PROJECTS

. . . . tramie,

Drill Hole Diamatar 2 e M“""“mgs F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See sttached.

Casing Dismater 2 in. Depth ft. o SPECIAL CONDITIONS .

Surface Sesl Depth 12 ft. Number 2 .
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum )

Hole Diameter in. Depth fr.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Uune 179%

4

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Tune |9 il Approved Dat327 mﬁf oR

Wyman- Hong

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and

Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.
ﬂ7(‘ﬂ% (f{’jf ; N o e

APPLICANT'S /%
SIGNATURE ’ /k?é‘ Date_ ,{IQ?X

101396




Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring U-1

PROJECT: Tosce (Unocal) Station No. 4186

LOCATION:

1771 Ist Street, Livermore, CA

GSI PROJECT NO.: 14017502

CASING ELEVATION: <478.27 feet MSL

DATE STARTED: 08/5/98 - WL (ft. bgsk 24.9 DATE: 08/16/98 TIME: 8:00 am
DATE FINISHED: 06/15/98 WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 8" hollcw-stem auger TOTAL DEPTH: 34.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Woadward Drilling GEQLOGIST: Clyge Galantine
@
x -| &
= - é E S % WELL DIAGRAM
w =2
z g -g ; ; % g GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
- - |2
58l 2 | 9 = |X|&)| 8 5%
Ow| a m t v O 7] ] 5 G
Asphalt and fill gravel.
- e iNpINGE
NN
7 GRAVELLY SILT WITH SAND (ML) - dark brown NN .
(10YR 3/3), damp, very stiff, non plastic, 80% silt, LR
] i 20% fine gravel, 5% flne to coarse sand, 5% clay. N 9
d N .
NN s
N N N3
4 8 |23 u-t-8 SN N %
a N Y
] GW T NN |
§ e
- - [ ‘\\_ =
3 NN
- £ -
U B
10 GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark brown (10YR 4/3), S
5 80 U111 damp, very dense, 75% subangular to rounded fine =N
7 L gravel, 20% fine to coarse sand, 5X clay. = 3§ .
- ¥ + ; ] % 4+ A
. - i
44 GC o2 .2
i - B b
= f _. . _:E. :#:; E =
B 5 | eg | ymt-1s3 GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND (GW=GC) - brown “El -
: (10YR 5/3), saturated, very dense, 70X subanguiar Cy = L
" to rounded fine gravel, 20% fine to coarse sand, 10% 5.;% ;} -
A clay. 5 ‘g
i £ =5 J
-+ B i = b
. ol = Bl B
- fo = :E%
4 - | 44| u-i-19 B g HEBE =2 -
¥ = HEHM
I - i &
20 A £ SF i 82
o §s B 5
- 2 |y - H
4 78 | U-1-215 el e g b
i £ 4
P B
- A cL N |
% ]
25+ / ¥ CLAY (CL) - yelowish brown (10YR 5/4), damp, very -
/ stift, plastic, 75% clay, 20X silt, 5% fine to medlum il
2 | 24 |u-1-285 / sand

JOB NUMBER: 140/75.02

Page 1 of 2



Gettier-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring U-1

PRQJECT: Tosco fUnocal) Station No. 4186 LOCATION: 1771 ist Street, Livermore, CA
]
* % =l 8| o
it b= = =Y | 9
8 | & w lmlg]| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
Z 122 = |2|&]| 5
el 2 |9 Z |Z| 2| B
O [ [11] n [i4] [Ls] wn
1 1 | 24| u-t-30 / Becomes damp to wetl. B -Tﬁ
/ =g i -
7 sepEl X
3 T = g 0
7 FRE
7 CHE
# % L |
T 2 |28 |u-1-3a5 W] /f" .
38 - =
43— - B
48— — -
oy /- 7
/
53 - -
58— - _

JOB NUMBER: 140175.02
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Gettler—-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring U-2

PROJECT: Tosco (Unocal) Siation No. 4158 LOCATION: 771 Ist Street, Livermore, CA
GSI PROJECT NO. @ 140175.02 CASING ELEVATION: 477.44 feet MSL
ODATE STARTED: 08/16/98 WL (ft. bgsk 23.8 DATE: 08/66/98  TIME: 3:00 pm
DATE FINISHED: 06/16/98 WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHQOD: 8" hollow—stem auger TOTAL DEPTH: 34.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling GEOLOGIST: Clyde Galantine
y
x . (L]
- | = é E S| @ WELL DIAGRAM
& | & v |l 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
=22 2 (2] 2 Lo
Gal 2 | S = |Z|&| 8 5@
Q<] o @ 7] n| 6 (7] — GG
Asphalt and fill gravel. R
A 5 il
i b J
KB
il \ 4
- ™ g
%’ NN
-~
5 . | 2 | y-2-55 GRAVEL WITH SILT AND SAND (GH-GM) - brown s N I 3¢
: (10YR 5/3), damp, medium dense, 75% subangular to e M M <%
M rounded fine gravel, 15% fine to coarse sand, 10% EMNOMN E
a 1 silt. % |\ \\ -
e 11 2NN
- ) -'LQU ) | -
R : NN
1 1 \ \ o
N =
0 3 | 40 | u-2-105 j = B 2
} 5 B 5% A
" 14 '._. E -=f- o598
- NS H 0t
= . ::-‘I:' _]E_ '% = {i g
4 - |78y B H Becomes very dense. E = [ T
o o = b .
15 HEH
i = B
J b = 1 ]
bt == fadd
=
- o = -
S HEH
o, i =
§ s HEH X7
23 RER b
20 GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND (GW-GC) - brown 3¢ EEE 5%
4 51 | u-2-21 {10YR 5/3), saturated, very dense, 70% subangular Ly HEM g
7 to rounded fine gravel, 20% fine to coarse sand, 10% 5SS EI= i - 7
clay. ' g =1
~ g = H 4
& =1
i =
4 = 4
=
25 CLAY (CL) - brown (10YR 5/3) with dark Diue gray = =]
{58 4/1) mottling, moist to damp, hard, plastic, 90X
1 4 33 | y-2-265 clay, 10% silt, lrace flne sand. = I
JOB NUMBER: 140175.02 Page 1 of 2



Gettler-Ryan Inc. Log of Boring U-2

PROJECT: Tesco [Unocal} Station No. 4186 LOCATION: 1771 Ist Street, Livermore, CA
i
* g = 8 wn
% |E AR
g |2 w |wl B 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
r | & |a@ o dlE| ©
A= S = & =L =
@gl 2 |3 = =l x| &
(=T a -] e w| o o
V cL S B |
. 1 / o ]
7/ = | 2
N l / Color change to brown [I0YR 5/3), becomes moist to 3 i E i
/ saturated, very stiff. s [ 83
il J = B J
3 |18 |u-2-315 / £ B §
a9 Ei
o - ag B .
Z . & |
33 // Becomes damp, hard, = Tw
4 & |82 | u-2-34 = 5%
) Pt 2 i} GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SANO (GW-GC) - gray (5Y ———— RS g
,_GC 5/1) to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/8), saturated, . -
1 —\ very dense, T5% subangular to rounded fine gravel, -
20% fine 1o coarse sand, 10X clay.
38+ - =
43 . -
48— - -
53+ - il
58— — -
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Gettler—-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring U-3

PROJECT: Tosco {Unocal) Station No. 4188

LOCATION: 1771 Ist Street, Livermore, CA

GSI PROJECT NO.: 140175.02

CASING ELEVATION: 454.92 feet MSL

OATE STARTED: 06/16/98 WL (ft. bgsk 23.9 DATE: 068/16/98  TIME: 4:45pm
DATE FINISHED: 08/16/98 WL (ft. bgak DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHODO: 8" hollow-slem auger TOTAL DEPTH: 38.5 Feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Woodward Orilling GEQLOGIST:: Clyde Galantine
=
= g * ]
- | = g Els| 4 WELL DIAGRAM
g | v o lwl B X GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= 22| g (22|83 .
=3l o |8| £ |3|Z]| & £3
== o o w w| o 1] L e
- Asphait and fill gravel. =l F |—_t§ L 5
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B 1 " ) ) .
. 17 NN
7 o N 7
i by NN .
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i £ ~E
5 B GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND (GW-GC) - brown : NN E% ~
2 o7 | u-3-8 P [10YR 5/3), moist, dense, 70% subangular to rounded 2N M =3
n :; fine gravel, 20X flne to coarse sand, 10% clay. % N .
. §od NN .
= L ? E : Q -
i Lt 5 .
S o
10 4 ¥ -
,K Becomes very dense, _"‘m
5 =1 -
Jd 2 | 51| u-3-11 jj = § g A
- X ﬁ E; i
- o [ 1~ :{; i
15— | /// I N
i | 88 |u-3-155 - / =
B A% :g
=y ; ? ‘. : -1
’ = /f i ’
- V] s il o3
— = L c a3 ’: i -
07 - | 70 |u-3-08 i: 23 : §§
- i VL", Eg ;';i; | =
o L ss HEL
- .‘_ 4’ i ::7.:' .
- 1+ ;‘( i -‘E P
251 / CLAY (CL) - yellowish brown (t0YR 5/4), damp to ' =
218 | 35 |U-3-255 I / molst, hard, piastic, 85% clay, 15% silt, trace fine
3 1 / sand. '

JOB NUMBER: 40175.02
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Gettler—-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring U-3

434 —

| |
e
|
53—: -

I8 372 | aa u-a-aa.sﬂ—[

GRAVEL (GW) - brown (10YR 4/3), saturaled, very
dense, 85% subangular to rounded tine gravel, 10X
fine to coarse gravel, 10% clay, abundant water.

I‘—

PROJECT: Tosco (Unocal) Station No. 4188 LOCATION: 771 ist Street, Livermore, CA
i
x . (]
==l 32 |E|S]| 8
& | & - wlel| 3 GEOLOBIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
x =) 7] | B o
- = a. a | a _,
anl o = = E| < =
W g — ) =T X ic o
O u— oL m wn n O o
7 CL  B=R
g g = |
n 1 & el = I"ﬂ =
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i * / Color change to olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), becomes =8 ﬁ = 95 T
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. o ¥ = = b B
/ < EIS}
33 27/ . HEE 4
/ CLAY WITH SAND AND GRAVEL (CL} - olive brown LI'_% ==
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' 7 sand, 10% fine gravel.
4 . / L
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-
.

JOB NUMBER: 140175.02
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APPENDIX C

Well Development and Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets




W ot
\! ,..-. ‘..- .

- =

//

GET‘TLER-;RYAI\"I.'.INIC. RERE S

Site' Location:

DAILY SAMPLING REPORT

'é/wz:?l--/a-;Z A Y LA WAl

1771 [ust  Srrec?
[ty chH Date: 7“/3f?8
DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED: CHECK LIST:
Monitor e Transfer Purge Water To:
Purge ~ Drums on site:
Sample — Holding tank: -~ __
Develop e Total Purge Water (gals): _Y/C 7>
| 2 L
Total # of Wells @ site: Sampling Truck: -7 o 3C
Water levels only: = Purge water trailer:
Monitored/Sampled: IS Traffic Control:
Bailed Product: Arrow board/road signs/cones
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Disposal bailer . Teflon bailer
Teflon bailer ", Disposable bailer 2
3/8" stack pumps -~ Grab sample
1" double diaphram Pressure bailer
Grundfo’s
OTHER EQUIPMENT: SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:
Gloves 4 (A S Turbidity Meter
Bailer cord joo ! D O Meter
Well plug size " # Re-Dox Meter
‘ ‘ Alkalinity test
COMMENTS Vau:&o/ oal [/ Sree! Do /@ﬂs e pyalv
quw Zp-’?“" af Cenere 7e 757@/_‘& ,Qc—p ﬂam,u-n/ S/u #
’/{ZM byise (qu e pi) D £ empped ey 7
7 Lt e P
Sampled by: — / — 1 0mm o—{ Cenee? @ / z cnIKe
Assistant: | Time Billed: A
daily.frm

" 747 Sierra Court, Suite J ° Dublin, California 94568

(510) 551-7555



MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

CUENT facurt # _ [Inpea ] ) SG  eRIOBE JoITS £

LocaTioN:  /T7/  Fovst Siree? oATE: 7 /3T«
cry: Livevmere A TIME:
Well Total - Depth to Product TOB or Comments

D Depth Water Thickness TOC
U - 3Y.C 2328 = 7
1A -2 23,2 2352 ( [
U -3 34,0 23,52 / [

r

___———___——

Comments:

Sampler; o_,/%-'——r——' Assistant.



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ / /5 ol7S, e
Facility 795‘(’ bnces | HY 4 Job#: [ 799073,
address: /17! Hrs] Sy Date: 7-/3°%¢
City: Livtrmeve  omr Sampler: /£ £/ini

Well 1D U1 Well Condition: /)k ﬁ"“/

)

. 72 -

Well Diameter in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 / Thickness: "@/ Ft. ({product/water): ’@/
Total Depth Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VE 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water ‘_‘,5, ZZ fr, ctar (V)

/0/ 7 Z’ X VF 6” 7 =/, 5 x@aﬂ volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /5/ [nal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: c@) Equipment: isposable Bailer )
Stack : Bailer
ngﬁ;gp Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
ZE
Starting Time: /(/" - Weather Canditions: f[(d'/ Qi v
Sampiing Time: / g/ B Water Caior: _Aroe > Cleav QOder: A/CV"'L‘
Purging Flow Rate: / gom. Sediment Descnptton S /LY = Ck—‘“’
Did well de-water? Y£5 If yes; Time: Z(:g Volume /e {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmpetaturc D.C. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.). pmhos/cm (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
GG 0D 293 2 o0 8 chaw v Jomas/
T . |-
/é& 520 5 245 /‘T Co / B Cun /W‘uﬁf/‘f Sy

/‘/"bi / L 7'%7 /q[g// 2 (// Tﬂrb‘uﬂ" O'tuo{:/ &A WGt
720 13 nd ] 1I0C 2Z¥ _ (s He Zmpl

o7 // %WWW (67— /0 T% 5

Tl i 7o 295t 15

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES

H-l [ 3‘70#”/6’9 \' /ff/L/ Ef& Gaslgf’-)azm"

COMMENTS: /ﬂfy{/f/‘%“/ 5‘/ gf/%fﬂ"’ﬁ"- S’a/%Wﬂ//.

/@C’tl/é_ 5}’// 4 Plﬁf”;fﬂ jb‘-&// 54-5/’?,5 S‘gd?’/m /ﬂﬁ'*}yziﬂ’!/ 9/97-Raldar.trm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ / / /5, 7S
" neces /7S, €20
Facility -7&550 4 ik é Job#: /7 ! _
-/3-9&
Address: /77! /Vr57 57 Date: 7-/3°7
- -
City: [, pvtvweve. o M Sampler: ___ /s Lhini
- 2 .
well ID 2 Well Condition: o4 ‘/—/
}
1 -
Weli Diameter =2 it Hydrocarbon é/ Amount Bailed ,g i
3 g ) Thickness: Ft,  (product/water): igal}
Total Depth . Volume =017 3 =038 4" = 0.66
52 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 2’3 7
- X VF 0 ! 7 f X 3 |case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: / ! 7 [
Purge Disposablie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: @:‘ Equipment: isposable Bailir)
Stack" : Bailer
@) ‘ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: [ = Weather Conditions: (leov Hpavea
I
Sampiing Time: [8‘3’ ] Water Coior: d(-’ﬂ' 9M""{“’f96m‘/ Ddaor: ﬂk"-‘*
Purging Flow Rate: na gpm. Sediment Descnptlon f"/E“""'" SI/TV;'CZ"Z“
Did well dg-water? :/35 If yes; Time: } Z Volume 5 {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductvity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
e (gal.} . wrmhos/an «C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

i c 72¢ G0 ZE- (lav_ plter
|22~ 9 735 2290 _2) b sr/z;/ ), 4 a2t

== _IC

783 2075 227 ind Abs Sk

P i f) z / ———
el Yejatoes 7 75/;3@/3 W’L 7e 7o

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

u-z 3p wrd vl |y M SEG Gz A 37K

COMMENTS: /M/Jﬂo/ 5/ S:-:(/% 7 /74",54 Su Lae st //
//Ba;/é s /7 A pirp //M L/ pss ﬂs SUailen Y
7 — L

Ay



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

c:ﬁént/ _
Facility -7&560 / AW / # ‘7’/56 Job#: / 7"’/2 >, e
Address: _/ /7! /[Vf57 57 Date: 7—/3-—‘78
City: _ Lweomere crr Sampler; _ 55 £im

".‘_.:m‘:n

Well 1D U= RN Weu Condition: O/‘ﬁ-;/

!

Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon ’9/ Amount Bailed /5
£t

Cf/ 6 Thickness: _ . Iproduct/water}: {gal.)
Total Depth £ 7.0 . Volume 2°=0.17 3= 038 4" = 0.66

;2 2 Bl Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depnth to Water I

/0 * [% X VF é” ] -!a 7 Xbcase volume) = 'E"stirnated Purge Volume: / 7 [gal}

Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling
Equipment: @ Equipment: M )
Stack Bailer
@) Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: } 7‘% Weather Conditions: /l[(ﬁv wWavrt
~ Sampling Time: /% 2 Water Caler: @h«f Qder: Aot
Purging Flow Rate: /W%‘ apm.  Sediment Description;__ A Jons
Did well de-water? y‘(/) If yes; Time: = Volume: /'0_.‘(“‘/5 {aal
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
" (gal) pxmhos/cm -C (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
7%, 0 27 )9%9 2T ilav %f
] " ~F - ~7 & N
I;? {C 7 /326 2] B o zzow
. L s |
B 15 75 133 229 cltas cleae 2O -

. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

M-3 2x Yot vr| g SH& /s BIE N7

COMMENTS; /QM/?%C/ Sy _(afv—f favse Suvae- Wﬂ//.
/7 A /pzzfj;ﬁ MM// M.‘S/ﬂi Sy lien /ffl«”}g 1n7/  smrneenrm

i R



APPENDIX D

Surveyor’s Report




PROJECT NO, 1804-1%

SITE MAP
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #4186
1771 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

VIRGIL: CHAVEZ LAND SURVEYING

312 GEORGIA STREET, SUITE 200
VALLE!IO, CALIFORNIA

AUGUST, 1098 SCALE: 1"=30' SHEET 1 OF 1



APPENDIX E

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms



A4 Columbia
A Analytical
¥ Serviceg

Tuly 1. 1998  Service Request No.: wsmsmﬁE@E Bw E@

JuL 06 199
Mr. Clyde Galantine

Gettler-Ryan. inc. GEIT LER-RYAN INC.
6747 Sicrra Court GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Suite J '

Dublin. CA 94368

RE: 4186 TOSCO/140175.02
Dear Mr. Galantine:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
June 17. 1998. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains
sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project.
The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To help

expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 12, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely.

Steven L. Green
Project Chemist



A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
cob
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GG
GC/MS
IC

ICB
IcP
ICV

J

LCS
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
Qaac
RCRA
RPD
SIM
sM
STLC
SW

TCLP
TDS
TPH

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
Arnerican Society for Testing and Materials
Bicchemigal Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
Califarnia Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorcflucrocarbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation -
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
Dupiizate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Department of Health
U. 3. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromategraphy
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration, The vaiue is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Modified
Methyiene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as estabiished by the U. 5. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probable Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable
Mot Analyzed
Not Calocuiated
National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at'or above the method reporting/detection fimit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Parts Per Billion
Parts Per Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Selected lon Monitoring |
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Solubility Threshald Limit Concentration
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SVY-846,
3rd Ed., 1286 and as amended by Updates |, II, IlA, and IIB.
Texicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Trace level. The concantration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the vaiue is equal to the PQOL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Patroleum Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids
Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Volatile Organic Analyte(s} ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Paop?




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Test Notes:

Sample Name

Comp US-1
Method Blank

LANZ20S97p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

TOSCO
4186 TOSCO/140175.02
Soil

I21'A 3050BM
GOLOA

Lab Code

S9801563-028
SURB0624-MB

Service Request:
Date Collected:

Analytical Report
Total Metals
Lead
Dilution Date Date
MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed
5 i 6/24/98 6/24/98
5 1 6/24/98 /24/98

Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Result

59801563
6/16/98
6/17/98

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline -
Benzene

Toluene
Ethvlbenzene
Kyvlenes, Total

Methvi-tert-butyl ether

1572/020587p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
TOSCO Service Request: $9801563
4186 TOSCO/140175.02 Date Collected: 6/15/9%
Sail Date Received: 6/17/98

BTEEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

1)-1-21.5 . Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
SOROT563-006 Basis: Wet
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result

Methaed Method MRL Factor Extracted Apalyzed Result Notes

LEPA 3030 CA/LUFT 1 ! 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND

EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 - 6/25/98 ND

EPA 3030 RO20 0.005 i 6/22/98 6/23/98 ND

EPA 3030 R020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND

EPA 3030 R0O20 0.005 ] 6/22/98 6/23/98 ND

EPA 3030 7020 0.05 1 6/22/98 f25/98 ND

Paoe 4



Clicni:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes. Tatal

Methyl-tert-butyl cther

1522/0205%7p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
TOSCO Service Request:
4186 TOSCO/140175.02 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

U-2-10.3 Units;
SYE01563-011 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 3030 CA/LUFT 1 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
EPA 3030 B020 0.003 ] 6/22/98 6/25/498 ND
ZPA 5030 RU20 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
A 5030 8020 0.005 ) 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
EPA 5030 KOZ0 0.003 1 6/22/98  6/25/98 ND
EPPA 3030 K320 ¢.03 1 6/22/9% 6H25/98 ND

Pare §

59801563
6/16/98
6/17/98

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: TOSCO Service Request: 59801563
Project: 4186 TOSCO/140175.02 Date Collected: 6/16/98
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 6/17/98

BTEX,; MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: 1)-2-21 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: SY801563-013 Basis: Wet
Test Notes: '
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL - Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Nuotes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5630 CALUFT 1 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Toluene EPA 3030 020 0.005 ) 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 3030 8020 0.005 | 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Methyi-tert-butvl cther EPA 3030 #O20 0.05 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 N
15720205975

Poyergr



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: TOSCO Service Request: S9801563
Project: 1186 TOSCT(X140175.02 ) Date Collected: 6/16/98
Sample Matrix: Suil Date Received: 6/17/98

BTEX; MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: 11-3-15.5 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: 59801363-019 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Mcthod Methad MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 3030 ’ CA/LUTT 1 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Benzene EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 /22 98 6/25/98 ND
Toluene ZPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Ethvlbenzene 12PA 3630 8020 0.005 1 /2298 0/25/98 ND
Kylenes. Total EPA 3030 #0220 0.005 | 6/22:98 6/25/98 NI
Methyl-tert-butyl cther DA 3030 8024 0.0s5 ! 6/22 98 6/25/98 ND
15227020597

a7



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

“Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Hylenes. Tatal

Methyvl-tert-butyl ether

15327020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

TOSCO
4186 TOSCO/140175.02
Sail

1]-3-20.5
SOR01563-020

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 3030
EPA 3030
LEPA 3030

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Analysis

Mecthod

CA/LUFT
RO20
8020
RG20

“R0O20
&020

Analytical Report

MRL

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.05

Tyee &

Service Request: S9801563
Date Collected: 6/16/98
Date Received: 6/17/98

Umnits: mg/Kg (ppm)

Basts: Wet
Dilution Date Date Result
Factor Extracied Analyzed Result Notes
1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
1 6/22/98 6/25/98 0.009
1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ¢.007
1 6/22/98 6/25/08 ND




COLUMBEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Clicnt: TOSCO Service Request: 59801563
Project: 4186 TORCON40175.02 Date Collected: 6/16/98
Sample Matrix: Sl : Date Received: 6/17/98

BTEX? MTBE and TPH as Gasaoline

Sumple Name: Comp US-| Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Cede: S9K01563-028 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep © Analvsis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH us Gasoline EPA 3030 CA/LUFT 1 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Toluene EPA 3030 . 8020 0.005 1 6/22/9% 6/25/98 ND
Ethvlbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/25/98 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 3030 8020 0.005 } 6/22/9%8 6725798 ND
Methvl-tert-butyl cther EPA 3030 K020 0.035 1 622798 62598 ML
1522020587

Page 9




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Clicnt: TOSCO Service Request: 59801563
Project: 4186 TOSC0/140175.02 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Sl Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sampie Nume: Method Blank Umts: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: TOSUR0622-S131 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH a5 Gasoline ErA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.003 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 RO20 0.005 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 3030 8020 0.003 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 5020 0.003 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND
Methvl-tert-butyl cther EPA 3030 8020 0.03 1 6/22/98 6/22/98 ND

15220026597

Pyoe 10



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: TORCO Service Request: 59801563
Project: 4186 TOSCO/140175.02 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary :

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Prep Method: 1EPA 3030 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method: 8020 CA/LUFT Basis: NA

Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes 4-Bromolluorobenzene aa a-Trifluorotoluene
U-1-21.5 SUBO1363-006 74 . 89
U-2-10.3 SUROTAG3-(T 76 bt
U-2-11 SURDI363-013 78 89
U-3-1335 S9RNTSA3-019 34 90
U-3-20.3 S9B01563-020 75 89
Comp US-1 SO 363-028 79 83
Method Blank S9R0622-5B1 71 &1

CAS Acceptance Limits: 51-137 . 51-137

SURZANMTp

Page 12
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|4 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-8600

0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8+ Sacramento, CA 95834 » (316} 921-8600
3 404 N. Wigel Lane » Walnut CGreek, CA 94598 = (510) 988-9600

L e

A
10 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 28011 « (206) 481-9200

I3 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200

ol

(

Id 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Portland, OR 97222+ {503). 624-9800

Consultant Company: ("eﬁe/,. E et J C/ ol 7C.002. Project Name: é//gé
Address: £, 747 Sizrre ()1_ et ,_}_ﬁ \T UNOQCAL Project Manager: | e Q ey
—J
City: DLL):)‘P’\ State: Q Ay Zip Code: 7YCEE |AFE it -
, _ . ‘ —— 7. a- ko
Telephone: (S[C)") <<\ -7sSS FAX #: (3[@55| ~TEX L ISite #, City, State: L‘l (86 Vel mwpFe . C 5
~ - y .
Report TDC\u&kG \fs wfirne |sampler: (J(L‘&&Cq\qmt\ “te QC Data: [ Level D (Standard) [ Level C (J Level B  Level A <
Turnaround ELW Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days [ Drinking Water Acs)él |Analyses Requested] -
Time: 2 Work Days 1 Work Day () 2-8 Hours ] Waste Water QJ"
CODE: [ Misc. ?-Detect. 3 Eval. [d Remed. Ll Demol. Q Closure} [ Other Q\Q
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory 5&
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # Q A Comments
§ : ey
1 AS ] (Comdbifos 33b ol A | +rdog ,j;lS‘_-?U : X LEL st Ph |8
2 ?gjg ; Z80 por, HL B
3. run Lor ;
4. STEC P |8
5. pal
6.
7.
8.
9.
Fa
10. %
Ao 2 A . VAt CA/; : ;3
Relinquished By@M»@‘s’ Dale:é//(_,b/ Time: [ 7¢¢{ ¢’| Received By: W I¢ KLCQL Datef, ( 1 {9fTime:l © O |+
77 - ) 2
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: é
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition?  Yes O No Samples on Ice? 1 Yes LiNo  Method of Shipment Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report.
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes 1 No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? Q Yes O No If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Sighature: ___ .. Company . — Date:

g
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) Vorowe
1 680 Chesapeake

Ar ow Fd

{ L
Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600
1 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8« Sacramento, CA 95834 »(316) 921-9600
0 404 N. Wige! Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94508 » (510) 988-9600

o

U 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 = Bolhell, WA 98011 « {206} 481-3200 L'
11 Easl 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B « Spokane, WA 99206 = (509) 924-9200
I3 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110+ Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Consultant Company: G)Cﬁ oA — EH i 1._10\-“; &L Project Name: - ‘//8&:;
Address: (U7 .giflfn C{_ §L:_ﬂ‘(’ l:-r UNOCAL Project Mahager: R

J vt [Berr—
-7

bl

City:

State: @)ﬁ\—

Zip Code: 7Y &5

AFE #:

Telephone: &) SSI~TSST FAX #: é‘{o) <sSI~7%%% |Site #, City, State: ‘// g & Z W oo O/‘}*
Report To: _&”ZKQ Qﬁ(m'ﬁb:( Sampler: _C_?' Q,Q‘_ (;4((, 7‘1’41 QC Data: ' Level D (Standard) {3 Level C U Level B ’ Level A
Turnaround (.10 Work Days (0 5 Work Days O 3'Work Days I Drinking Water ,6":' [Analyses Requested|
Time: [ 2 Work Days  [J 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours ) Waste Water A
CODE: [ Misc. {8 Detect. 0 Eval. O Remed. 1 Demol. 0 Closure| (1 Other /é} /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory Y
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments
1 A-~6 lisfag ciSlgeil | \ [Hube | 2
2{2~)—-0 | N 3 :
3. A=) 156 S 2o L{ ‘
4. -\ 14 AT~ S
5 -l- 20.S 21 6  |™A
6. I ~\=2(.S 2/ U 7
7 == 3D Ty 5
8 a—|~24S 3105 4q
0. I-2—5.5 lellfer 214\ |, , (O
wil-2~10.S WG4 VAN \Y [} \L
Y CORANM A S

Relinquished By: / 2%&( :éj[/lj,/)(,c Date:(,'//b’/?gTime: 17t L{ X | Received By: Mj‘@éﬁ Date:é I\_1 ‘:!% Time: {0~ 0%

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes L No Samples on lce? 11 Yes O No  Method of Shipment Page __ of __
To be completed upon receipt of report:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reporied? 1 Yes I3 No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested urnaround time? U Yes L No If no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: _ Signature: Company: o e ___ Date:

N B o

bt}

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory
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1 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600
[} 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 «(916) 921-9600
{1 404 N. Wiget Lane = Walnut Creek, CA 94508 « (510) 988-9600

: o
11 18930 120th Ave., M.E., Suila 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 = (206) 481-9200 b ‘
I East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 + (509) 924-9200
3 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 + Poriland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Consultant Company:‘@(ﬁﬁ/e/ -—,é)u{czvi I NANYS Project Name: (_//gé)
Address: (7Y 7 [l C’+J Sete NE UNOCAL Project Manager: .Tl/'na. Cocret
City: Du'alt’la -  State; C {(ﬁ‘ Zip Code: P4/ ¢, & |AFE #: ~ -
Telephone: /o) SS/~7SS.S FAX #(S10) S (- 795 |Site #, City, State: IKE  Livernwre, ¢t 5
Report TO:C’Z -‘1/,0; 6.«.1 (q./lﬁ rLe  |[Sampler: () jc,zs'\ Gq [{m.‘f}‘VLe QC Data: [ Level D (standard) [ Level C ) Level B ’ 1 Level A E
Turnaroun‘dj[ﬁ.w Work Days [ 5 Work Days 4 ?3 Work Days [) Drinking Water Al [Analyses Requested] o
Time: 2 Work Days [ 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water /270
CODE: (O Misc. @ Detect. O Eval. 1 Remed. Q Demol. 1 Closure] 1 Other W /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory X
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # 'Kq‘ Comments
il e s set | L [ ube] |2 &
{lea-z=2\ oW l | \3 7( %
JJru-ze.S 10365, \ Ly 2
14 (A-2-21.S [olio .Y %
gsu-2-34 ot 1$] - A6 >
o3 -6 2,20 . (7
¥ AV 12:25]__| (%
LY C TR 2ao| | GHIRS
ole-2-20.5 yol| || \&/ 2o | .
Jou-3-25S [V j2ius v L 2
A 4o £ N { L f /A— S s ' g
Relinquished By: Cl//ﬂzl. zﬁm _I_Date:é?//f:/?g Time: { 7: 48 | Received By: / f~ /_ﬂfﬂg V-?‘) Date:um tf-ﬂ Time: {(©© ‘jr —’r?
. / . - > o
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By 0 Date: Time: §
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received B\} Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes [ No Samples on lce? 14 Yes U No  Method of Shipment Page _of __
To be completed upon receipt ol report:
1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? U Yes J No f no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 0 Yes I No If no, what was the turnaround time? _
Approvedby: ___ e Signature: _ .. ... - Company: . - Date: _
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C) 680 Chesapeaks Drive » Redwood Cily, CA 94063 = (415} 364-9600

L) 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9800
) 404 N. Wiget Lane = Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600
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1 18839 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 « (206) 481-9200 L‘fa f—
i East 11115 Monigomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 89206 » (500} 924-9200
10 15055 S.W. Sequoia Plwy, Suile 110 ¢ Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800
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A £ f/?l

Consultant Company: C()f_’fﬂc'/’ %m% ] Nal’(&oz Project Name: L{ (g(o
address: (747 Siefn, Ot Secte UNOCAL Project Manager: T rn (R ey
iy
City: Db.b(f-*\ State: C (Ar Zip Code:?({g’ég/ AFE #: -
N : C o
Telephone:(Sio) S S[-7SKS FAX #: é{o}gj )= 78 &< [Site #, City, State: 4(66 {\venuare A— 3
\ [y i '
Report TOIC(‘-} Qe 64.‘4.&‘(’ LA |Sampler: C/L]ﬁe Gq{q%ﬁ\’\.( QC Data: | Level D (Standard) | Level C 1 Level B (1 Level A =
o
Turnaround Fiﬂ) Work Days & 5 Work Days 13 Work Days O Drinking Water £, [Analyses Requested|
Time: (0 2 Work Days ) 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours L) Waste Wa
CODE: O Misc. [ Detect. 0 Eval. O Remed. [ Demol. O Closure| QA Other
Client Date/Time Matrix { # of Cont. Laboratory 4o
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # q Comments
c
L -2-20 ey lesg Soil] | [dwbe| 22 g
2 p-2~24.S | owsg [ ] ) \ 2.3 3
-2, Vv 1 VU]t 2\ 9
4 3
K
5. >
6. "
7.
8.
9.
<
0. %
P! (A CAS 3
Relinquished BMM Date: éa//é/ Time: | 7¢<{ 8| Received By/ [~ . & S/ é‘? _ |pate: & 3 {sq[Time: (0 ©& "
- — A b Lo o
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: §
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes O No -Samples on lce? 1 Yes QNo Method of Shipment Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? Q Yes 1 No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? Q Yes (1 No 1If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: __.. ... ___Company: Date:



- Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v ‘ Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North. Ste. D Pemluma.@9E54@ IE W)EZI@BGS FAX (707) 792-0342

- LEiine T n
ettier Ryan Geostrategles - nocal/ 40 07/ 13/98
: 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt U-1 @HTLER'RYAN d 07/14/98

ubtlin, CA 94568 Matrib: LIQUID
' Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 GENERAL CONTRACTARBQZEC’Z 07/22/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene : ‘ 0.50 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

—

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




Se uoia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {F16) 921-9600 FAX {915) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Peraluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

nocal/ 140?‘??.02
uU-2

, ient Proj. ID:
it 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript:

Dublin, CA 94568 ' Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

ampled: 07/13/
Received: 07/14/98 &

Analyzed: 07/22/98
7/28/98

Attention: Clyde Galentine

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 500 e eiiiieeian.. 1200
Methyl t-ButylEther 25 C eeseareaieesaaaiees 1100
Benzene i iiesiiesseaans 8.0  eiieeeas vmenaan 130
Toluene it eeriaeeeaeanas L+ 12
Ethyl Benzene e 3 PR 62
Xylenes (Total) 50 i 180
Surrogates _ Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
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‘ S e 1 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Reclwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
qUO 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-5600  FAX (925) 9B8-9673

. B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 {%16) 921-9600 fAX (916) 921- 0100
<’ Analy £1CAl 1455 McDowet Bivc, North, Ste.D Peraluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

i roj. ID: 07/13/98
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: U-3 Received: 07/14/98
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

4 11134 M1 e .=

5

Analyzed: 07 /22/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = i ieeeiieeeaseaes 2500 0 iiiieeceeieeeaas 70000
Methylt-Butyl Ether . 125 e 7500
Benzene i 25 e eiieiraeaaaas 3100
Toluene rerieeeseenerennen 25 e ieeiaieedeae 5500
EthylBenzene -~ e 25 2700
Xylenes (Total) _ e iiiaaeerreaaeaaaas 25 e iieieeiiiaaa . 16000
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 101

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

AT M

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
Anal y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA $4954

' : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
Sequoia ’ "

S

FRERESLuRun

ttier Ryan /Geostrategies t Proj. ID:
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: Trip Blank
% Dublin, CA 94568 C Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
y Number:

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 521-9600
(707) 792-1865

3/
Received: 07/14/98
gnalyzed: 07/22/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9573
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

sk T HEH]

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene : 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70 ©130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzz
DOoPDD

% Recovery

101
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~ Sequoia

W& ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell 8ivd. North, Ste, D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Peraluma, CA 94954

(6550) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(T07) 792- 1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

va
747 Sierra Court, Ste J

ublin, CA 94568

ttention: Clyde Galentine

Matrix:

Work Order #:

Liquid

9807806

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: BOT0346 8070345 BO70346 8070346
Analy. Method: EPA8015M/8020 EPA 8015M/8020  EPA 8015M/8020 EPA B015M/8020
Prep. Method:
Analyst: NA, N.A. N.A N.A
MS/MSD #: BLKO72298 BLKO72298 BLKO72208 BLKO72298
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: N.A NA. N.A. NA
Analyzed Date: 7/22/98 7/22/98 7/22/98 7/22/98
Instrument [.D.#: N.A. N.A. N.A. NA
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 100 g /L 300 ug/L
Result: 105 102 100 308
MS % Recovery: 105 102 100 102
Dup. Result: 108 103 101 307
MSD % Recov.: 108 103 101 102
RPD: 0.95 0.98 1.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-0.50 0-0.50 0-0.50 0-0.50

LCS #: LCS072208 LCS072298 LCSo72298 LCS072208
Prepared Date: N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A.
Analyzed Date: 7/22/98 7/22/98 7/22/98 7/22/98
instrument 1.D.#: N.A, N.A, N.A, N.A.
Conc. Spiked: 100 /L 100 ug/L 100 pg/L 300 ug/L
LCS Result: 101 98 96 295
LCS % Recov.: 1m 08 g6 98
M5/MSD 82-119 80-117 66-125 73-119
LCS 84-116 81-117 79115 80-114
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sampls of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
ELAP #2245 fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.
Tod Granicher

Project Manager

=% MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9807806.GET <1>




Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 {216} 321-9600 FAX (916) 221-0100

»
v Analy HHCAl 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Unocal/140175 02 Flecewed 07/14/98
ourt Suite J

Lab Proj. ID: 9807806 ot Reported: 07/28/98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of_ 1] pages including the laboratory marrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as regquired (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).
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680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9600 U 18930 120th Ave., N.E., Suile 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200
Q East 11115 Monlgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200

U N OC AL @ Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 \ \
Q@ 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 34598 « (510) 988-9600 T 15055 SW. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110« Portfand, OR 97222 » (503) 624-8800

Consultant Company: éfﬂé,r [,;a n Znf. Project Name: / gO /7;)‘; e
Address: &7@}7 Sypvva C?’ <o J UNOCAL Project Manager: 77 m }ﬁgn/\/

city: )bl State: /) Zip Code:7 7528 |arE #: | 4

Telephone: # 7Z-> '&5/ 7&5——‘3’ FAX #: 55} - 75 EE Site #, City, State: CJ/ 5?0 /77/ 5”7 Sfﬂl{ff (/)Ut’mat A
Report To: C/ Y de, 6“& 9 7me Sampler: /:’l f// "ne. QC Data: _Qfl—_evel D (Standard) [ Level C Q) Level B ) Level A
Turnaround X170 Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days [0 Drinking Water wl Lf’ |Analyses Requested} q Sul goo
Time: Q2 work Days 3 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours L1 Waste Waw\j /
CODE: Q Misc. 0 Detect. @A Eval. O Remed. U Demol. {1 Closure & Other (5

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory Uj
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # z\\?P Comments

. U-)/ 7-137 /85| &/ | 3 | ven o X

2. M C I— //g,é_-' l 3 { Py %/

» [A-3 VICZANEERN R

4. Tw\}g Blank | — — 7 2 | < oo |

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

r

7 "
Relmqmshed By: _ /C/t/té-’ Date: 7~ 4 & |Time: OF ¢4/ | Received By( )m d‘/{{éd 3~ _ |Date: 7//f// Aiene: OCf’/;J\')
Relinquished Byj J ff\l oA / ZJ/VT Date: 7/! y / 7 | Time: " | Received By: Sﬁ& '72“ Date: 7/ V/Qy Time: —~

Relinguished By: ::}-}ﬁz—'cz //‘\— Date: %/9//?5’ Time Received By LaWW Date?/(i/éJ Tlme:‘ '9 OL{

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? Q Yes 0 No Samples on Ice? 1 Yes O No Method of Sf@:ént Page _{ of _/
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? (1 Yes U No If no, what analyses are still needed? N 1
2) Was the report lssued within the requested turnaround time? Q Yes 1 No If no, what was the turnaround time? 5 M2
Approved by: Signature: ___ . Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



APPENDIX F

Waste Disposal Confirmation Form




PO. Box 6336
1145 W, Charter Way « Stockion, CA 92506
{209) 466-4482 « (800) 2044242 « FAX, (209} 466-1067

July 10, 1998 NS

e 14 1998
Gettler-Ryan, Inc. G 1 LER-—RY AN INC.
6747 Sierra Court , Suite J S el CONTRACTORS
Dublin, CA 94568 LEi4ERY

Attention: Clyde Galantine

RE: FORWARD, INC. Approval No, 722522
Contaminated soil from Unocal Station # 4186, 1771 1st Street

Dear Mr. Galantine:

FORWARD, INC. is pleased 1o confirm the disposal of 0.15 of material from the referenced site. The material was
received at our Manteca, California facility on 07/16/98. The waste was used as Alternative Daily Cover.

Approval for this material was based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated materials
submitted by Gettier-Ryan, Inc., dated July 10, 1998 on behalf of the Tosco Marketing Company. Acceptance of the
waste is subject to the "Terms and Conditions” agreed to and signed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. in the waste profile.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me or our Customer Service at (800) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC.

.
o
’ Q;Mu\.‘{.’
Brad Bonner
Sales Manager

BB/st

FAFORWARDWERGE FORMS\CONSULTANT CONFIRMATION OF DISPOSAL

{‘: recyisd Daper



Date OB/06/98 FORWARD. INC,
Time 09:54:12 o
MATERIAL ANALYSIS REPORT BY ACCOUNT

For the period 04/10/99 - 08/05/98
Detailed report for sites 0¢ - 9%

fAccounts 710123 - 710123  Custoser Tvpes - 2 Haterials - 2222222222 Material Types -7
Bate Waterial Tvpe Customer Type Tickets Count Est. vol. Act. Yol. Est. Wi. Actual Wi,
06725798 COV CIT F g 70123 B (2-036874 { B ? 3.5¢ 5.3
07/14/98 COVLIT F g Mol23 B 01-071B44 | { 1 0.39 0,39
TOSEO MARKETINE (D.DGeWITT) 2 ] 10 10 5.91 5.91
fiverage I 5 3 3.00 3.00
Report Total g2 2 10 10 3H 5.91
Report Average 1 3 3 3.00 3.00






